Form PTO-1594	
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	102226484

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	26484 Sich alon and Trademark Since
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): BKI Holding Corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Fleet National Bank
A station	Internal Address:
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 100 Federal Street
General Partnership Limited Partnership	
X Corporation-Delaware	
Other:	City: Boston
Additional name(s) of conveying Yes	State: MA Zip: 02110
Additional name(s) of conveying Yes party(ies) attached?	Individual(s) citizenship: X Association: National Banking Association
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	General Partnership:
	Limited Partnership:
X Security Agreement Change of Name Other:	Corporation-State:
Other.	Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a
Execution Date: July 26, 2002	domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from No
	assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s):	B. Trademark Registration No.(s):
75/356,338 75/649,204 75/909,038	1,750,146 2,099,843 2,488,743
75/649,202 75/834,375 76/124,870 75/649,203 75/834,378 76/125,308	1,930,974 2,218,091 1,983,221 2,447,145
Additional numbers attached?	X Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total Number of applications and registrations involved: 17
Name: Erin A. Dugan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 440.00
	Enclosed
Internal Address: FFG-158	X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
Street Address:	Authorized to be charged to credit card
Ropes & Gray One International Place	(Form 2038 enclosed) 8. Deposit account number: 18-1945
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02110-2624	8. Deposit account number: 18-1945 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature:	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document.	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a
William G. Gosz	September 10, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sh	eet, attachments, and document: 10
00000024 181945 75356338	

09/20/2002 GTON11

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH 400.00 CH

8888672_1

Form PTO-1594	RECORDATION FORM	COVER SHEET (continued)	Page 2 of 2
			
Additional Conveyi	ng Parties (1. Continued	4).	
, adiaonal oomoyi	ing i di doo (i. oondinao		
Additional Receiving	ng Parties (2. Continued):	
Assignee Name:			
Internal Address:			
Street Address:			
City:	State:	Zip Code:	
Additional Applicat	ions and/or Registration	Numbers (4. Continued)	
Additional Application Nu		Additional Registration Number(s)	
4A continued:	• •	4B continued:	
76/208,196			
	Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No	

MEMORANDUM OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND TRADE NAME SECURITY INTEREST

This Memorandum is dated as of July 26, 2002 between BKI Holding Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Patent and Mark Owner"), having a place of business at 900 Market Street, 2nd Floor, Wilmington, DE 19801, and Fleet National Bank, as agent (the "Secured Party") for itself and certain other lenders under the Credit Agreement dated as of April 16, 2001, as from time to time in effect, among the Patent and Mark Owner, certain of its affiliates, certain lenders party thereto and the Secured Party, having a place of business at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110.

- 1. Pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2001, as from time to time in effect (the "Security Agreement"), among the Patent and Mark Owner, certain of its affiliates and the Secured Party, the Patent and Mark Owner has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain patents, trademarks and trade names and applications therefor listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, in the name of the Patent and Mark Owner, together with the registrations thereof, the goodwill symbolized thereby and the assets associated therewith (collectively, the "Collateral").
- 2. The Patent and Mark Owner is the exclusive owner of all rights in the Collateral, including all rights to prosecute for unconsented use and infringement thereof. The Patent and Mark Owner has the capacity to grant to the Secured Party the security interests granted under the Security Agreement.

8859786 1.DOC

the date first above written.	-
Patent Owner:	Secured Party:
BKI HOLDING CORPORATION	FLEET NATIONAL BANK, as Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to above
By	By Valory
Title:	Title

The Patent Owner and the Secured Party have executed this Memorandum effective as of

The Patent Owner and the Secured Party have executed this Memorandum effective as of the date first above written.				
Patent Owner:	Secured Party:			
BKI HOLDING CORPORATION	FLEET NATIONAL BANK, as Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to above			
7 B 4	_			

Exhibit A

United States Patent Registrations

		Omited Oto	NOS I ALOM INCE	istrations		
REFERENCE	ТҮР	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	-PATENT	STATUS
			,			
NONWOVEN, A	BSORBENT	FIBROUS WEE	AND METH	OD OF MAN	UFACTURE	
Inventors: John Scott	•					
0D131US0	NEW	04-24-1997	60/044,794			EXPIRED
1D131US1	FCA	12-23-97	08/997,599			PUBLISHED
RESIN-TREAT	ED MERCERI	ZED FIBERS A	ND PRODUC	CTS THEREO	F	
Inventors: Susan Cre	nshaw; Arthur Phil	llips				
0D395US0	NEW	09-29-1997	60/060,278			EXPIRED
1D395US1	FCA	09-29-1998	09/163,040	01-09-2001	6,171,441	ISSUED
1D395US2	DIV	08-09-2000	09/634,571			PENDING
STRATIFIED A	BSORBENT S	TRUCTURE V	VITH DENSIT	'V GRADIEN'	Т	
Inventors: John P. Er				i Giuldizi	•	
0D476US0	NEW	10-10-1997	60/062,025			ABANDONE
METHOD FOR	TREATING P	TO REDI	ICE DISINTE	CRATION F	VERCY	
Inventors: J. William					· LICOI	
0E242US0	NEW	02-21-1997	60/038,245	ш		EXPIRED
1E242US1	FCA	02-21-1997	09/027,061	12-12-2000	6,159,335	ISSUED
			, .			
ABSORBENT S				SUPERABSO:	RBENT POL	YMER
Inventors: James R. (Baer; John P. Erspan	ner			
Assignee: BKI Holdi	~ .					
0E273US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,453			EXPIRED
ABSORBENT S	TRUCTURES	WITH INTEG	RAL LAYER	OF SUPERAL	SORBENT I	OLYMER
PARTICLES						
Inventors: James R. (Gross: Samuel C. F	Baer: Steve Lentick:	John P. Ersnamer	•		
0E274US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,451			EXPIRED
1E274US1	FCA	12-15-1998	09/211,935		•	PENDING
	1 0.1	12 15 1770	05,211,555		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
FLUID ACQUIS			YER			
Inventors: Samuel C.		ice Li	•			
Assignee: BKI Holdi						
0E275US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,455			EXPIRED
1E275US1	FCI	01-19-1999	09/232,783			PENDING
1E275US2	CIP					PROPOSED
FRACTURE-RE	ESISTANT SU	PERABSORBE	NT POLYME	CR.		
Inventor: James R. G						
0E276US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,452			EXPIRED
1E276US1	FCA	12-18-1998	09/216,686	03-05-2002	6,353,148	ISSUED
			•		•	

8859786_1.DOC

•						
REFERENCE	TYP	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT	STATUS
					-	
FLUID ACQUIS						
Inventors: Samuel C.						
0E278US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,456			EXPIRED
0E278US1	OTH	09-29-1998	60/102,344			EXPIRED
1E278US2	FCA					PROPOSED
UNITARY ABSO	ORBENT STR	RUCTURE CON	TAINING SU	JPERABSORE	ENT POLYN	⁄IER
Inventors: James Wes	stphal; John Erspa	mer; S.K. Laurence	Li			
0E290US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,454			EXPIRED
1E290US1	FCA	06-08-1999	09/327,703			ABANDONED
1E290US2	DCA	01-17-2001	09/719,338			PENDING
CELLULOSE SI	HEET WITH	HIGH LOAD O	F EMBEDDE	ED SUPERARS	ORBENT PO)LYMER
Inventors: Jeffrey T.						
0E291US0	NEW	06-30-1998	60/091,279			EXPIRED
1E291US1	FCA	06-29-1999	09/343,055			PENDING
LIGHT-WEIGH	T I OW DEN	JOITW A DOODD	ENT CTOIC	THE AND M	THAN FAI	O MARING TUI
STRUCTURE	ii, LOW-DE	SIII ABSUKE	ENI SIRUC	IURE AND W	EINOD FO	NIMAKING IN
Inventors: Denise H.	Broughton: Charl	es Bost: Howard L.	Schoogen			
0E398US0	NEW	09-19-1995	530,513	12-09-1997	5,695,486	ISSUED
02070000		07 17 1775	230,310			
LIQUID ACQUI	ISITION AND	STORAGE ST	RUCTURE C	ONTAINING	SUPERABSO	PRBENT
POLYMER						
Inventors: Samuel C.						
0E510US0	NEW	07-14-1998	60/092,822			EXPIRED
CELLULOSE E	THERS AND	METHOD FOR	R PREPARING	G THE SAME		
Inventors: Bruce R. I	Harding; Denise H	. Broughton; Susan	L.H. Crenshaw; P	aul E. Gregory, Jr.		
Assignee: BKI Holdi	ng Corporation	.	•			
0F022US0	NEW	04-26-1999	60/131,092			EXPIRED
1F022US1	FCA	04-25-2000	09/557,804			PENDINĞ
1F022US2	CIP	11-01-2000	09/704,258		٠	PENDING
SOFTENED CO	MMINITIO	Q. IIIQ V				
Inventor: James R. (, T A VAJA				
Assignee: BKI Holdi		•				
0F023US0	NEW	12-18-1998	60/112,887			EXPIRED
1F023US1	FCA	06-30-1999	09/345,328	02-05-2002	6,344,109	ISSUED
1F023US2	CON	12-14-2001	10/017,361	02 05 2002	-,,	PUBLISHED
000 000		an an nova				
ABSORBENT S			ITY CELLUI	OSE		
Inventors: Jeffrey T.			<i>COV</i> 112 940			EXPIRED
0F070US0	NEW	12-24-1998	60/113,849			

8859786_1.DOC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002584 FRAME: 0817

REFERENCE TYP FILED SERIAL# ISSUED PATENT **STATUS**

HIGH-PERFORMANCE ABSORBENT STRUCTURE

Inventors: Jacek Dutkiewicz; Sanjay Wahal; Ryan K. Hood

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

0F139US0 NEW 01-11-1999 60/116,036 **EXPIRED** 1F139US1 FCA 12-30-1999 09/475,850 PENDING

ABSORBENT STRUCTURE OF CHEMICALLY TREATED CELLULOSE FIBERS

Inventors: Jeffrey T. Cook; Jerry B. Huff; Howard L. Schoggen; Robert I. Bell; Sonja M. Fields; Gerald H. Morton; David J. Smith

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

0F152US1 **NEW** 01-27-1999 60/117.565 **EXPIRED** 1F152US1 FCA 12-21-1999 09/469,930 **PENDING**

MULTIFUNCTIONAL FIBROUS MATERIAL WITH IMPROVED EDGE SEAL

Inventors: John P. Erspamer; Brian Boehmer; Derrix Betts; Jeff Hurley

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

0F586US0 **NEW** 05-25-1999 60/135,912 **EXPIRED** 1F586US1 FCA 05-25-2000 09/578,603 PENDING

DISTRIBUTION STRIP FOR ABSORBENT PRODUCTS

Inventors: Sonja Fields; Howard L. Schoggen; Jeffrey T. Cook; Judson Fidler

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

0F698US0 NEW 06-14-1999 60/139,163 **EXPIRED** 1F698US1 FCA 06-14-2000 09/593,409 PENDING

UNITARY FLUID ACQUISITION, STORAGE AND WICKING MATERIAL

Inventors: Samuel C. Baer; S.K. Lawrence Li; John P. Erspamer; James R. Gross

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

0F716US0 **NEW** 06-08-1999 60/138,638 **EXPIRED** 1F716US1 **FCA** 06-08-1999 09/325,764 **PENDING** 1F716US2 DIV **PROPOSED**

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING A DRY WEB ON THE WIRE

Inventor: Helmer Gustafsson

Assignee: Yhtyneet Paperitehtaat Oy

0G294US0 OTH 07/209,376 11-26-1991 5,068,079 **ISSUED** 09-26-1990

PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR DRY FORMING OF A MATERIAL FROM A LONG FIBRE

MATERIAL

Inventor: Pirinen Gustafsson

Assignee: UPM-Kymmene Oy

0G295US0 OTH 09-09-1992 947,759 12-14-1993 5,269,049 **ISSUED**

SCREEN PIPE FOR DRY FORMING WEB MATERIAL

Inventors: Paavo Hyvarinen; Heikki Niiranen

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

1G317US0 11-19-2001 09/988,897 PENDING

8859786_1.DOC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002584 FRAME: 0818

REFERENCE TYP FILED SERIAL# ISSUED PATENT STATUS

BONDED ABSORBENT STRUCTURES HAVING IMPROVED PERFORMANCES

Inventor: Jacek Dutkiewicz

0I289US0 NEW PROPOSED

CELLULOSE FIBERS HAVING LOW WATER RETENTION AND LOW CAPILLARY DESORPTION PRESSURE

Inventor: David J. Smith

Assignee: Buckeye Technologies, Inc.

0I294US0 NEW 04-25-2001 60/286,298 PENDING

UNITARY CORES FOR FOOD PRESENTATION AND FILTRATION

Inventors: Brian Boehmer; Jeff Hurley; Kathy L. Chamness; Joshua D. Crews; John H. Roberts

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

0K025US0 NEW 11-09-2001 60/345,049 PENDING

FIBROUS MATERIAL WITH HIGH FUNCTIONAL PARTICLE LOAD

Inventors: Jacek Dutkiewicz; Michael F. Kalmon; Brian Boehmer

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

0K197US0 NEW 01-18-2002 60/350,324 PENDING

1K197US1 OTH MAILED

ULTRA WHITE WIPE

Inventors: Jeffrey Hurley; Sanjay Wahal

0K496US0 NEW MAILED

8859786_1.DOC

United States Trademark Registrations

Mark	Registration Number / Application Number (AN)	Registration Date / Application Date (AD)
AIRSPUN	75/909,038 (AN)	1-18-2000 (AD)
BUCKEYE (Stylized)	2,447,145	04-24-2001
BUCKEYE TECHNOVATIONS	76/124,870 (AN)	09-08-2000 (AD)
CARESSA	2,488,743	09-11-2001
COTTONAIRE	75/649,204 (AN)	02-26-1999 (AD)
COTTONFLO	76/208,196 (AN)	02-09-2001 (AD)
MERFIN	1,930,974	10-31-1995
STAC BOX (and Design)	75/834,375 (AN)	10-28-1999 (AD)
STAC PAC (and Design)	75/834,378 (AN)	10-28-1999 (AD)
STAC-PAC	75/356,338 (AN)	09-11-1997 (AD)
STREAM LINER	75/649,202 (AN)	02-26-1999 (AD)
TECHNOVATION	76/125,308 (AN)	09-07-2000 (AD)
TOTE WIPES	1,983,221	07-02-1996
UNICORE	75/649,203 (AN)	02-26-1999 (AD)
VICELL	1,750,146	02-02-1993
VIZORB (Design)	2,218,091	01-19-1999
ZORBCOR	2,099,843	09-23-1997

MEMORANDUM OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND TRADE NAME SECURITY INTEREST

This Memorandum is dated as of July 26, 2002 between BKI Holding Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Patent and Mark Owner"), having a place of business at 900 Market Street, 2nd Floor, Wilmington, DE 19801, and Fleet National Bank, as agent (the "Secured Party") for itself and certain other lenders under the Credit Agreement dated as of April 16, 2001, as from time to time in effect, among the Patent and Mark Owner, certain of its affiliates, certain lenders party thereto and the Secured Party, having a place of business at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110.

- 1. Pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2001, as from time to time in effect (the "Security Agreement"), among the Patent and Mark Owner, certain of its affiliates and the Secured Party, the Patent and Mark Owner has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain patents, trademarks and trade names and applications therefor listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, in the name of the Patent and Mark Owner, together with the registrations thereof, the goodwill symbolized thereby and the assets associated therewith (collectively, the "Collateral").
- 2. The Patent and Mark Owner is the exclusive owner of all rights in the Collateral, including all rights to prosecute for unconsented use and infringement thereof. The Patent and Mark Owner has the capacity to grant to the Secured Party the security interests granted under the Security Agreement.

8859786_1.DOC

the date first above written.	-
Patent Owner:	Secured Party:
BKI HOLDING CORPORATION	FLEET NATIONAL BANK, as Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to above
By Title:	By Title:

The Patent Owner and the Secured Party he date first above written.	have executed this Memorandum effective as of
Patent Owner:	Secured Party:
BKI HOLDING CORPORATION	FLEET NATIONAL BANK, as Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to above
2 January B Annaly	D.

Exhibit A

United States Patent Registrations

		<u>emed ou</u>	tos I atont Itogi	<u>Dirations</u>		
REFERENCE	ТҮР	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	-PATENT	STATUS
NONWOVEN, A		FIBROUS WEB	AND METH	OD OF MAN	UFACTURE	
Inventors: John Scott	; Rick Bailey					
0D131US0	NEW	04-24-1997	60/044,794			EXPIRED
1D131US1	FCA	12-23-97	08/997,599			PUBLISHED
RESIN-TREATE	ED MERCER	IZED FIBERS A	ND PRODUC	CTS THEREO	F	
Inventors: Susan Crea	nshaw; Arthur Ph	illips				
0D395US0	NEW	09-29-1997	60/060,278			EXPIRED
1D395US1	FCA	09-29-1998	09/163,040	01-09-2001	6,171,441	ISSUED
1D395US2	DIV	08-09-2000	09/634,571			PENDING
STRATIFIED A	RSORRENT !	STRUCTURE W	ATH DENSIT	TY GRADIEN	Т	
Inventors: John P. Ers					_	
0D476US0	NEW	10-10-1997	60/062,025			ABANDONE
METHOD FOR					NERGY	
Inventors: J. William				ın		EXPIRED
0E242US0	NEW	02-21-1997	60/038,245	12 12 2000	6,159,335	ISSUED
1E242US1	FCA	02-20-1998	09/027,061	12-12-2000	0,109,555	133020
ABSORBENT S	TRUCTURES	S COATED WIT	'H FOAMED	SUPERABSO	RBENT POL	YMER
Inventors: James R. (Gross; Samuel C.	Baer; John P. Erspan	ner			
Assignee: BKI Holdi		•				
0E273US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,453			EXPIRED
			•			
ABSORBENT S	TRUCTURES	S WITH INTEG	RAL LAYER	OF SUPERAL	BSORBENT I	POLYMER
PARTICLES						
Inventors: James R. 6	Gross; Samuel C.	Baer; Steve Leptick;		r		
0E274US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,451		-	EXPIRED
1E274US1	FCA	12-15-1998	09/211,935		•	PENDING
FLUID ACQUIS	SITION/DIST	RIBUTION LA	VER			
Inventors: Samuel C	. Baer: S.K. Laure	ence Li				
Assignee: BKI Holdi					•	
0E275US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,455			EXPIRED
	FCI	01-19-1999	09/232,783			PENDING
1E275US1		V1-13-1333	U71232,103			PROPOSED
1E275US2	CIP					
FRACTURE-RI		JPERABSORBE	ENT POLYMI	ER		
Inventor: James R. C						EVDIDED
0E276US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,452			EXPIRED

60/088,452 09/216,686

12-18-1998

FCA

8859786_1.DOC

1E276US1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002584 FRAME: 0824

6,353,148

03-05-2002

ISSUED

REFERENCE	TYP	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT	STATUS
					-	
		STORAGE MAT				
		imer; S.K. Laurence I				
0E278US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,456			EXPIRED
0E278US1	ОТН	09-29-1998	60/102,344			EXPIRED
1E278US2	FCA					PROPOSED
UNITARY ABS	ORBENT ST	RUCTURE CON	TAINING SU	PERABSORE	ENT POLYN	⁄IER
Inventors: James We	estphal; John Erspa	amer; S.K. Laurence	Li			
)E290US0	NEW	06-08-1998	60/088,454			EXPIRED
E290US1	FCA	06-08-1999	09/327,703			ABANDONE
1E290US2	DCA	01-17-2001	09/719,338			PENDING
CELLULOSE S	SHEET WITH	HIGH LOAD O	F EMBEDDE	D SUPERABS	SORBENT PO	DLYMER
Inventors: Jeffrey T.						
0E291US0	NEW	06-30-1998	60/091,279			EXPIRED
1E291US1	FCA	06-29-1999	09/343,055			PENDING
LIGHT-WEIGI STRUCTURE	HT, LOW-DE	NSITY ABSORB	ENT STRUC	TURE AND M	ETHOD FO	R MAKING T
	Describton, Char	les Dest Haward I (Tahaaaan			
inventors: Denise A 0E398US0	Broughton; Char NEW	les Bost; Howard L. S 09-19-1995	530,513	12-09-1997	5,695,486	ISSUED
JE396USU	NEW	03-13-1333	330,313	12-05-1557	3,073,100	100022
LIQUID ACQU	ISITION ANI	STORAGE ST	RUCTURE C	ONTAINING	SUPERABSO	DRBENT
POLYMER						
Inventors: Samuel C	C. Baer; John Erspa	amer; S.K. Laurence	Li			
0E510US0	NEW	07-14-1998	60/092,822			EXPIRED
CELLIII OSE I	THEDS AND	METHOD FOR	DDFDADIN	C THE SAME		
		H. Broughton; Susan				
Assignee: BKI Hold		1. Droughton, Susan	C.II. CICIISIIAW, I	aur D. Grogory, 31.	•	
Assignee: BK1 Hold 0F022US0	NEW	04-26-1999	60/131,092			EXPIRED
			09/557,804		•	PENDINĞ
1F022US1	FCA	04-25-2000 11-01-2000	09/704,258		_**	PENDING
1F022US2	CIP	11-01-2000	09/704,236			121121113
SOFTENED C	OMMINUTIO	N PULP				
Inventor: James R.	Gross					
Assignee: BKI Hole						
0F023US0	NEW	12-18-1998	60/112,887			EXPIRED
1F023US1	FCA	06-30-1999	09/345,328	02-05-2002	6,344,109	ISSUED
1F023US2	CON	12-14-2001	10/017,361		-	PUBLISHED
				OOR		
		OF HIGH-PUR	ITY CELLUI	LOSE		
Inventors: Jeffrey T			60/112 040			EXPIRED
0F070US0	NEW	12-24-1998	60/113,849			
						•

8859786_1.DOC

REFERENCE - TYP FILED SERIAL# ISSUED **PATENT STATUS** HIGH-PERFORMANCE ABSORBENT STRUCTURE Inventors: Jacek Dutkiewicz; Sanjay Wahal; Ryan K. Hood Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation 0F139US0 **NEW** 01-11-1999 60/116,036 **EXPIRED** 1F139US1 **FCA** 12-30-1999 09/475,850 **PENDING** ABSORBENT STRUCTURE OF CHEMICALLY TREATED CELLULOSE FIBERS Inventors: Jeffrey T. Cook; Jerry B. Huff; Howard L. Schoggen; Robert I. Bell; Sonja M. Fields; Gerald H. Morton; David J. Smith Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation NEW **EXPIRED** 0F152US1 01-27-1999 60/117,565 **PENDING** 1F152US1 FCA 12-21-1999 09/469,930 MULTIFUNCTIONAL FIBROUS MATERIAL WITH IMPROVED EDGE SEAL Inventors: John P. Erspamer; Brian Boehmer; Derrix Betts; Jeff Hurley Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation **EXPIRED** 0F586US0 **NEW** 05-25-1999 60/135,912 **PENDING** 1F586US1 **FCA** 05-25-2000 09/578,603 DISTRIBUTION STRIP FOR ABSORBENT PRODUCTS Inventors: Sonja Fields; Howard L. Schoggen; Jeffrey T. Cook; Judson Fidler Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation **EXPIRED** NEW 06-14-1999 0F698US0 60/139,163 PENDING 09/593,409 1F698US1 **FCA** 06-14-2000 UNITARY FLUID ACQUISITION, STORAGE AND WICKING MATERIAL Inventors: Samuel C. Baer; S.K. Lawrence Li; John P. Erspamer; James R. Gross Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation **EXPIRED** 0F716US0 **NEW** 06-08-1999 60/138,638 PENDING 1F716US1 **FCA** 06-08-1999 09/325,764 **PROPOSED** DIV 1F716US2 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING A DRY WEB ON THE WIRE Inventor: Helmer Gustafsson Assignee: Yhtyneet Paperitehtaat Oy ISSUED 5,068,079 07/209,376 11-26-1991 0G294US0 09-26-1990 PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR DRY FORMING OF A MATERIAL FROM A LONG FIBRE **MATERIAL** Inventor: Pirinen Gustafsson Assignee: UPM-Kymmene Oy

SCREEN PIPE FOR DRY FORMING WEB MATERIAL

Inventors: Paavo Hyvarinen; Heikki Niiranen

OTH

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

1G317US0 DCA 11-19-2001 09/988,897 PENDING

09-09-1992

947,759

8859786_1.DOC

0G295US0

TRADEMARK REEL: 002584 FRAME: 0826

5,269,049

12-14-1993

ISSUED

STATUS TYP ISSUED **PATENT** REFERENCE **FILED** SERIAL#

BONDED ABSORBENT STRUCTURES HAVING IMPROVED PERFORMANCES

Inventor: Jacek Dutkiewicz

01289US0 **PROPOSED NEW**

CELLULOSE FIBERS HAVING LOW WATER RETENTION AND LOW CAPILLARY

DESORPTION PRESSURE Inventor: David J. Smith

Assignee: Buckeye Technologies, Inc.

PENDING 01294US0 NEW 04-25-2001 60/286,298

UNITARY CORES FOR FOOD PRESENTATION AND FILTRATION

Inventors: Brian Boehmer; Jeff Hurley; Kathy L. Chamness; Joshua D. Crews; John H. Roberts

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

PENDING 0K025US0 **NEW** 11-09-2001 60/345,049

FIBROUS MATERIAL WITH HIGH FUNCTIONAL PARTICLE LOAD

Inventors: Jacek Dutkiewicz; Michael F. Kalmon; Brian Boehmer

Assignee: BKI Holding Corporation

PENDING 0K197US0 **NEW** 01-18-2002 60/350,324 **MAILED** 1K197US1 OTH

ULTRA WHITE WIPE

Inventors: Jeffrey Hurley; Sanjay Wahal

MAILED 0K496US0 **NEW**

8859786_1.DOC

United States Trademark Registrations

Mark	Registration Number / Application Number (AN)	Registration Date / Application Date (AD)
AIRSPUN	75/909,038 (AN)	1-18-2000 (AD)
BUCKEYE (Stylized)	2,447,145	04-24-2001
BUCKEYE	76/124,870 (AN)	09-08-2000 (AD)
TECHNOVATIONS		
CARESSA	2,488,743	09-11-2001
COTTONAIRE	75/649,204 (AN)	02-26-1999 (AD)
COTTONFLO	76/208,196 (AN)	02-09-2001 (AD)
MERFIN	1,930,974	10-31-1995
STAC BOX (and Design)	75/834,375 (AN)	10-28-1999 (AD)
STAC PAC (and Design)	75/834,378 (AN)	10-28-1999 (AD)
STAC-PAC	75/356,338 (AN)	09-11-1997 (AD)
STREAM LINER	75/649,202 (AN)	02-26-1999 (AD)
TECHNOVATION	76/125,308 (AN)	09-07-2000 (AD)
TOTE WIPES	1,983,221	07-02-1996
UNICORE	75/649,203 (AN)	02-26-1999 (AD)
VICELL	1,750,146	02-02-1993
VIZORB (Design)	2,218,091	01-19-1999
ZORBCOR	2,099,843	09-23-1997

8859786_1.DOC

RECORDED: 09/11/2002